Ordinance No. 45 concluded.

Enacted into an Ordinance and passed by Council this 1st day of May 1944.

> Arthur S. W. Kern President of Council

Adopted this 5th day of Jund 1944.

Thomas A. Beitler, Burgess

Attest: Alva M. Beers Secretary

Ordinance No. 46.

Making it lawful for the Borough of Alburtis or its duly constituted agents to go on the property of holders of land in the Borough of Alburtis for the purpose of cutting weeds where the property holder does not cut the same after five days' notice.

Making it lawful for the Borough of Alburtis to file liens against the property holders and the property on which weeds have been cut by the Borough of Alburtis where the property holders neglect or refuse to pay for the work done.

Be it Ordnined by the Borough of Alburtis, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania:

<u>Section 1.</u> That it shall be lawful for the Borough of Alburtis or its duly constituted agents to go upon real estate and vacant lots for the purpose of cutting weeds where the property holders have first been given five days notice to cut or remove the weeds and have refused or neglected to do so.

Section 2. That it shall be lawful for the Borough of Alburtis, having performed the labor of cutting and removing the

Ordinance No. 46 concluded.

weeds, to tax such costs to the property holder or owner and, in the event that he shall refuse to pay the same within thirty (30) days, making it lawful for the Borough of Alburtis to file a lien against the holders or owners of the property on which the weeds were cut and also against the property itself.

Enacted into an Ordinance and passed by the Council of the Borough of Alburtis this 1st day of May 1944.

Arthur S. W. Kern President of Council.

Approved this 5th day of June 1944.

Thomas A. Beitler, Burgess

Attest: Alva M. Beers, Secretary